
EuroVA 2020

EuroVis Workshop on Visual Analytics

Norrköping, Sweden

May 25, 2020

Program Chairs

Cagatay Turkay, University of Warwick, UK
Katerina Vrotsou, Linköping University, Sweden

Publicity Chair

Michael Behrisch – Utrecht University, The Netherlands

EuroVA Steering Committee

Daniel A. Keim – University of Konstanz, Germany
Jörn Kohlhammer – Fraunhofer IGD, Germany

Proceedings Production Editor
Dieter Fellner (TU Darmstadt & Fraunhofer IGD, Germany)

Sponsored by EUROGRAPHICS Association

DOI: 10.2312/eurova.20202006 https://diglib.eg.orghttps://www.eg.org

https://doi.org/10.2312/eurova.20202006


This work is subject to copyright.

All rights reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation,
reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machines or similar means,
and storage in data banks.

Copyright c©2020 by the Eurographics Association
Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany

Published by the Eurographics Association
–Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany–
in cooperation with
Institute of Computer Graphics & Knowledge Visualization at Graz University of Technology
and
Fraunhofer IGD (Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research), Darmstadt

ISBN 978-3-03868-116-8
ISSN 2664-4487

The electronic version of the proceedings is available from the Eurographics Digital Library at
https://diglib.eg.org



Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

International Programme Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Keynote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Visual Analytics Methods and Applications

SpatialRugs: Enhancing Spatial Awareness of Movement in Dense Pixel Visualizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Juri F. Buchmüller, Udo Schlegel, Eren Cakmak, Daniel A. Keim, and Evanthia Dimara

SepEx: Visual Analysis of Class Separation Measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Jürgen Bernard, Marco Hutter, Matthias Zeppelzauer, Michael Sedlmair, and Tamara Munzner

Dual Radial Set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Krešimir Matković, Denis Gračanin, Matea Bardun, Rainer Splechtna, and Helwig Hauser

An Exploratory Visual Analytics Tool for Multivariate Dynamic Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Hasan Alp Boz, Mohsen Bahrami, Yoshihiko Suhara, Burcin Bozkaya, and Selim Balcisoy

DualNetView: Dual Views for Visualizing the Dynamics of Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Vung Pham, V. T. Ngan Nguyen, and Tommy Dang

Visual Analysis of High Dimensional and Temporal Data

Quality Metrics to Guide Visual Analysis of High Dimensional Genomics Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Sara Johansson Fernstad, Alexander Macquisten, Janet Berrington, Nicholas Embleton, and Christopher
Stewart

Enhanced Attribute-Based Explanations of Multidimensional Projections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Daan van Driel, Xiaorui Zhai, Zonglin Tian, and Alexandru Telea

Progressive Parameter Space Visualization for Task-Driven SAX Configuration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Sebastian Loeschke, Marius Hogräfer, and Hans-Jörg Schulz

Congnostics: Visual Features for Doubly Time Series Plots . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Bao Dien Quoc Nguyen, Rattikorn Hewett, and Tommy Dang

A Window-based Approach for Mining Long Duration Event-sequences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Katerina Vrotsou and Aida Nordman

Intersecting Humans and AI

Learning and Teaching in Co-Adaptive Guidance for Mixed-Initiative Visual Analytics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Fabian Sperrle, Astrik Jeitler, Jürgen Bernard, Daniel A. Keim, and Mennatallah El-Assady



Table of Contents

A Generic Model for Projection Alignment Applied to Neural Network Visualization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Gabriel Dias Cantareira and Fernando V. Paulovich

Visual Analysis for Hospital Infection Control using a RNN Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Martin Müller, Markus Petzold, Marcel Wunderlich, Tom Baumgartl, Markus Höhn, Vanessa Eichel, Nico T.
Mutters, Simone Scheithauer, Michael Marschollek, and Tatiana von Landesberger

Interactive Visualization of AI-based Speech Recognition Texts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Tsung Heng Wu, Ye Zhao, and Md Amiruzzaman



International Programme Committee

Natalia Andrienko, Fraunhofer IAIS
Daniel Archambault, Swansea University
Fabian Beck, University of Duisburg-Essen
David Borland, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
Eli Brown, DePaul University
Min Chen, University of Oxford
Matthew Cooper, Linköping University
Michael Correll, University of Washington
R.Jordan Crouser, Smith College
Mennatallah El-Assady, University of Konstanz
Geoffrey Ellis, University of Konstanz
Sara Fernstad, Newcastle University
Helwig Hauser, University of Bergen
Florian Heimerl, University of Wisconsin – Madison
Christoph Heinzl, University of Applied Sciences
Petra Isenberg, INRIA
Daniel Keim, University of Konstanz
Andreas Kerren, Linnaeus University
Steffen Koch, University of Stuttgart
Jörn Kohlhammer, Fraunhofer IGD, Darmstadt
Martin Luboschik, University of Rostock
Kresimir Matkovic, VRVIS
Thorsten May, Fraunhofer IGD, Darmstadt
Silvia Miksch, Vienna University of Technology
Tomasz Opach, NTNU
Paul Parsons, Purdue University
Margit Pohl, Vienna University of Technology
Roy Ruddle, University of Leeds
Giuseppe Santucci, University of Rome
Johanna Schmidt, VRVis
Tobias Schreck, Graz University of Technology
Hans-Jörg Schulz, Aarhus University, Denmark
Michael Sedlmair, University of Stuttgart
Aidan Slingsby, City, University of London
John Stasko, Georgia Tech
Alexandru Telea, University of Groningen
Christian Tominski, University Rostock
Melanie Tory, Tableau Research
Jarke van Wijk, Eindhoven University of Technology
Bowen Yu, New York University



Author Index

Amiruzzaman, Md . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Bahrami, Mohsen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Balcisoy, Selim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Bardun, Matea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Baumgartl, Tom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Bernard, Jürgen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 61
Berrington, Janet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Boz, Hasan Alp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Bozkaya, Burcin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Buchmüller, Juri F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Cakmak, Eren . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Cantareira, Gabriel Dias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Dang, Tommy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 49
Dimara, Evanthia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Driel, Daan van . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Eichel, Vanessa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
El-Assady, Mennatallah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Embleton, Nicholas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Fernstad, Sara Johansson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Gračanin, Denis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Hauser, Helwig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Hewett, Rattikorn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Hogräfer, Marius . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Höhn, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Hutter, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Jeitler, Astrik . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Keim, Daniel A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 61
Landesberger, Tatiana von . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Loeschke, Sebastian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

Macquisten, Alexander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Marschollek, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Matković, Krešimir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Müller, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Munzner, Tamara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Mutters, Nico T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Nguyen, Bao Dien Quoc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Nguyen, V. T. Ngan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Nordman, Aida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Paulovich, Fernando V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Petzold, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Pham, Vung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Scheithauer, Simone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Schlegel, Udo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Schulz, Hans-Jörg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Sedlmair, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Sperrle, Fabian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Splechtna, Rainer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Stewart, Christopher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Suhara, Yoshihiko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Telea, Alexandru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Tian, Zonglin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Vrotsou, Katerina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Wu, Tsung Heng . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Wunderlich, Marcel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Zeppelzauer, Matthias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Zhai, Xiaorui . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Zhao, Ye . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79



Keynote

Visual Analytics – Empowering the Human in the Loop

Christian Tominski

Abstract

Visual analytics combines computation, visualization, and interaction to facilitate the generation of in-
sight into large data and complex phenomena. While much work in visual analytics focuses on treating
the data by computational means, the human is indispensable for combining the right analysis tools and
interpreting their results. Therefore, it is important to strengthen the human in the loop. Ideally, humans
have direct control of the analysis loop. However, directness is threatened by (i) spatial separation, (ii)
temporal separation, and (iii) conceptual separation. Addressing these threats, three fundamental ideas
for empowering the human will be discussed: in-situ interaction, progressive computation, and guidance.
In-situ interaction reduces spatial separation by offering a lightweight and efficient way to facilitate flex-
ible information access. Progressive computations reduce temporal separation and contribute to a better
understanding and control of involved processes. Guidance operates at the interface between human and
machine to reduce conceptual separation and keep the analysis loop going. Examples and live demos will
illustrate the discussed concepts and techniques.

Short Biography

Christian Tominski is a researcher and lecturer at the Institute for Visual & Analytic Computing at the
University of Rostock, Germany. He received doctoral (Dr.-Ing.) and post-doctoral (Dr.-Ing. habil.) de-
grees in 2006 and 2015, respectively. His main research interests are in visualization of and interaction
with data. He is particularly interested in effective and efficient techniques for interactively exploring and
editing complex data. Christian has published numerous papers on new visualization and interaction tech-
niques for multivariate data, temporal data, geo-spatial data, and graphs. He co-authored three books on
the visualization of time-oriented data in 2011, on interaction for visualization in 2015, and on interactive
visual data analysis in 2020. Christian has developed several visualization systems and tools, including
the LandVis system for spatio-temporal health data, the VisAxes tool for time-oriented data, and the CGV
system for coordinated graph visualization.


